

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 14-50053

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GABRIELA CORDOVA-SOTO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CHARLES ROTH
CLAUDIA VALENZUELA
National Immigrant Justice Center
208 S. LaSalle St.
Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: (312) 660-1613

LOUIS K. FISHER
MEGHAN E. GREENFIELD
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Email: mgreenfield@jonesday.com

BRIAN J. MURRAY
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker Dr.
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601-1692
Telephone: (312) 782-3939

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Ms. Cordova-Soto Has Resided in the United States Since She Was an Infant.....	2
B. Ms. Cordova-Soto Waived Her Due Process Rights and Stipulated to Removal Based on a Government Agent’s Incorrect Legal Advice.....	2
C. Under a Correct Interpretation of the Statute, Ms. Cordova-Soto Was Not Removable for an Aggravated-Felony Conviction and Had a Strong Possibility of Avoiding Removal.....	5
D. The IJ Entered the Final Order of Removal Without Determining Whether Ms. Cordova-Soto’s Waivers Were Valid As Required By Regulation and Due Process.....	8
E. Ms. Cordova-Soto Reentered the United States to Be with Her Family and Challenged the Removal Order.....	9
F. Ms. Cordova-Soto was Arrested in Texas and Convicted for Illegal Reentry	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Ms. Cordova-Soto’s Removal Proceedings Were Fundamentally Unfair Because Her <i>Pro Se</i> Waiver of a Removal Hearing Was Invalid and Also Because the IJ Failed to Determine the Waiver’s Validity	14
A. An Unrepresented Alien Is Entitled to a Removal Hearing Unless She Validly Waives the Hearing and the IJ Determines that the Waiver Is Valid	15
B. Ms. Cordova-Soto’s <i>Pro Se</i> Waiver Was Not Knowing or Intelligent, and the IJ Failed to Make a Determination on the Waiver’s Validity	17
C. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Ms. Cordova-Soto Cannot Show Fundamental Unfairness.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Ms. Cordova-Soto Was Prejudiced by the Erroneous Deprivation of A Removal Hearing	28
III. Ms. Cordova-Soto Was Improperly Deprived of the Opportunity for Judicial Review Because the Stipulation Waiving Review Was Invalid.....	37
IV. The Exhaustion Requirement Is Satisfied Both Because Ms. Cordova- Soto’s Invalid Stipulation Prevented Her From Appealing to the BIA and Because She Filed a Motion to Reopen.....	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arzanipour v. INS</i> , 866 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	18
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Cordova-Soto v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Enriquez-Gutierrez v. Holder</i> , 612 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2010)	2, 3
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (BIA 2002).....	6, 27, 29
<i>Kansas v. Cordova</i> , No. 05-cr-386 (Ford Cty. Dist. Ct. Oct. 21, 2005)	3, 34
<i>Leslie v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Lin v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 416 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2005)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Diaz</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1320 (BIA 2000).....	16
<i>N-A-M v. Holder</i> , 993 F.2d 75 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Nose v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15, 23
<i>Pelayo v. U.S. Border Patrol Agent #1</i> , 82 F. App’x 986 (5th Cir. 2003) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Partible v. INS</i> , 600 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Ramirez-Molina v. Ziglar</i> , 436 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Alegria-Saldana</i> , 750 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>United States v. Arias-Ordonez</i> , 597 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	18, 28
<i>United States v. Benitez-Villafuerte</i> , 186 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1999).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Briones-Mata</i> , 116 F.3d 308 (8th Cir. 1997) (per curiam)	6
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Sosa</i> , 81 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Charleswell</i> , 456 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004)	14, 20, 21, 42
<i>United States v. El Shami</i> , 434 F.3d 659 (4th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 757 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Avalos</i> , 251 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez-Ortiz</i> , 313 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	passim
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Mata</i> , 322 F.3d 829 (5th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>United States v. Muro-Inclan</i> , 249 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>United States v. Palacios-Sanchez</i> , 418 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Perez-Mazariegos</i> , 494 F. App'x 928 (11th Cir. 2012) (per curiam)	42
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 623 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Restrepo-Aguilar</i> , 74 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 394 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005)	33, 36
<i>United States v. Serrano-Vera</i> , 554 F. App'x 284 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	42
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 168 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Sosa</i> , 387 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2004)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa</i> , 364 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Diaz</i> , 634 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2011)	11, 41
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 316 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2007)	24
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1228(c)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	5, 6, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4160 (2003).....	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 3.25(b) (1995).....	16
8 C.F.R. § 1003.25.....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 1003.3.....	30
8 C.F.R. § 1003.38.....	30
8 C.F.R. § 1003.5.....	30
60 Fed. Reg. at 26,351.....	15, 16, 25
62 Fed. Reg. at 10,312.....	17
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 405 (5th ed. 1979).....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	18, 19
Jennifer Lee Koh, <i>Waiving Due Process (Goodbye): Stipulated Orders of Removal and the Crisis in Immigration Adjudication</i> , 91 N.C. L. REV. 475, 497-520 (2013).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Office of the Inspector General, Management of Immigration Cases and Appeals by the Executive Office for Immigration Review, http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/2012/e1301.pdf	30
